corresponds to a large lattice area and a high lattice content. During the 4 h hydrogen
charging experiment (in Figure 10a), the hydrogen concentration in the specimen peaks,
resulting in the maximum diffraction peak. The penetration of hydrogen atoms enlarges
the internal lattice of the Q690 high-strength steel weldments, causing the ferrite to expand
under the influence of hydrogen. As the hydrogen charging time increases, the internal
lattice size and diffraction peak value increase accordingly. Based on the mechanism of
hydrogen-enhanced localized plasticity (HELP), solute hydrogen in the material influences
dislocation motion by reducing the density of dislocations and altering elastic interactions
with precipitates. This interaction results in an increased dislocation rate and a suppression
of cross-slip [32].

The microstrain and dislocation density changes in the HAZ of the Q690 high-strength
steel welded specimens before and after hydrogen charging are calculated via the WH
method, as shown in Tables 7–9.

Table 7. Microstrain and dislocation density in the HAZ of materials under different hydrogen
charging times.

Hydrogen
Charging

Time
Parameters (110) (200) (211) Total

Uncharged ε 4.52 × 10−3 2.02 × 10−3 3.20 × 10−3 9.75 × 10−3

ρ (m−2) 9.52 × 1015 2.42 × 1015 4.80 × 1015 8.16 × 1015

10 min
ε 5.14 × 10−3 2.22 × 10−3 3.60 × 10−3 1.10 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 6.20 × 1015 1.16 × 1015 3.03 × 1015 1.04 × 1016

30 min
ε 5.45 × 10−3 2.29 × 10−3 3.76 × 10−3 1.15 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 6.96 × 1015 1.23 × 1015 3.31 × 1015 1.15 × 1016

1 h
ε 7.42 × 10−3 2.55 × 10−3 4.27 × 10−3 1.51 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 4.28 × 1015 1.52 × 1015 1.29 × 1016 2.03 × 1016

2 h
ε 7.08 × 10−3 2.70 × 10−3 4.68 × 10−3 1.66 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 1.18 × 1016 1.71 × 1015 5.12 × 1015 1.92 × 1016

4 h
ε 8.05 × 10−3 3.15 × 10−3 5.37 × 10−3 1.69 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 1.52 × 1016 2.33 × 1015 6.76 × 1015 2.43 × 10−6

Table 8. Microstrain and dislocation density in the HAZ of materials under different hydrogen
charging current densities.

Current
Density Parameters (110) (200) (211) Total

Uncharged ε 4.52 × 10−3 2.02 × 10−3 3.20 × 10−3 9.75 × 10−3

ρ (m−2) 9.52 × 1015 2.42 × 1015 4.80 × 1015 8.16 × 1015

10 mA/cm2 ε 7.71 × 10−3 2.87 × 10−3 5.02 × 10−3 1.56 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 1.39 × 1016 1.93 × 1015 5.90 × 1015 2.18 × 1016

50 mA/cm2 ε 7.42 × 10−3 2.80 × 10−3 4.87 × 10−3 1.51 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 1.29 × 1016 1.84 × 1015 5.55 × 1015 2.03 × 1016

90 mA/cm2 ε 9.31 × 10−3 3.42 × 10−3 6.03 × 10−3 1.88 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 2.02 × 1016 2.74 × 1015 8.52 × 1016 3.15 × 1016

Materials 2024, 17, 5446 13 of 21

Table 9. Microstrain and dislocation density in the HAZ of materials under different hydrogen
charging solution concentrations.

Solution
Concentration Parameters (110) (200) (211) Total

Uncharged ε 4.52 × 10−3 2.02 × 10−3 3.27 × 10−3 9.75 × 10−3

ρ (m−2) 9.52 × 1015 2.42 × 1015 4.80 × 1015 8.16 × 1015

1 g/L ε 7.42 × 10−3 2.55 × 10−3 4.27 × 10−3 1.51 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 1.29 × 1016 1.52 × 1015 4.28 × 1015 2.03 × 1016

5 g/L ε 1.04 × 10−2 3.65 × 10−3 6.60 × 10−3 2.07 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 2.52 × 1016 3.12 × 1015 1.02 × 1016 6.66 × 1016

10 g/L ε 1.40 × 10−2 4.43 × 10−3 8.50 × 10−3 2.69 × 10−2

ρ (m−2) 4.60 × 1016 4.59 × 1015 1.69 × 1016 6.75 × 1016

The microstrain in the HAZ increases from 9.75 × 10−3 to 1.69 × 10−2 after hydrogen
charging time (4 h), and the dislocation density increases from 8.16 × 1015 to 2.43 × 1016

(in Table 7). The microstrain in the HAZ increases from 9.75 × 10−3 to 1.88 × 10−2 with
hydrogen charging current density (90 mA/cm2), and the dislocation density increases from
8.16×1015 to 3.15 × 1016 (in Table 8). The microstrain in the HAZ increases from 9.75 × 10−3

to 2.69 × 10−2 after hydrogen charging solution concentration (10 g/L), and the dislocation
density increases from 8.16 × 1015 to 6.75 × 1016 (in Table 9). The heightened microstrain